

Railway Operator (Auckland Regional Transport Network Limited) Order 2003

Silvia Cartwright, Governor-General

Order in Council

At Wellington this 7th day of April 2003

Present:

Her Excellency the Governor-General in Council

Pursuant to section 2(1) of the New Zealand Railways Corporation Restructuring Act 1990, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the advice and with the consent of the Executive Council, makes the following order.

Contents

1 2	Title Commencement	3	Auckland Regional Transport Network Limited declared to be rail- way operator

Order

1 Title

This order is the Railway Operator (Auckland Regional Transport Network Limited) Order 2003.

2 Commencement

This order comes into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.

3 Auckland Regional Transport Network Limited declared to be railway operator

Auckland Regional Transport Network Limited is a railway operator for the purposes of the New Zealand Railways Corporation Restructuring Act 1990.

Marie Shroff, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Explanatory note

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*, declares Auckland Regional Transport Network Limited to be a railway operator for the purposes of the New Zealand Railways Corporation Restructuring Act 1990. Railway operator status will provide Auckland Regional Transport Network Limited with the rights necessary for operating a railway system.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 10 April 2003. This order is administered in the Treasury.